
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 February 2024 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Members 7: Quorum 2 
 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Dionne Weekes, Scheme Member Representative  
 
Jonathan Bunt, Independent 
Denise Broom, Scheme Employer Representative 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister  01708434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 27 February 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 and 

authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 (If any) – receive. 

 

6 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

7 RISK REGISTER (Pages 37 - 68) 
 

8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 69 - 128) 
 

9 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY MONITORING PLAN 2024-25 (Pages 
129 - 148) 

 

10 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW (Pages 149 - 156) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

MS Teams 
21 November 2023 (4.02  - 5.40 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Denise Broom (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer Representative), Joanne 
Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative) and Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme 
Member Representative) 
 
 
186 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the call. 
 

187 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Holder and Dionne Weekes 
 

188 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

189 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

190 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received a brief update on the previous Pensions Committee. 
 

191 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration (LPPA) with a Pensions Administration update. 
 
It was explained to Members that the performance for al case types was 
above the target however the performance for retirements, bereavements 
and deaths was below the targets.  LPPA officers then outlined the helpdesk 
performance and the Board noted the satisfaction rate was consistently 
around 80% but LPPA were aiming for a higher score. 
 
Members quested how LPPA was improving its performance and it was 
explained that new staff had been recruited to help increase the 
performance of those case types. LPPA then explained to the Board that it 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 21 November 2023 

 
 

 

was undergoing big innovations including validations to check for missing 
information within cases both before and after the case had been handled. It 
was explained that the innovations would help to increase performance 
across all types. 
 
The Board agreed for LPPA to attend a future meeting to elaborate on the 
learning following the satisfaction scores and comments.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

192 LPPA INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT  
 
The Board received an LPPA Internal Control Assurance report. 
 
Board members noted the report outlined control objectives set by LPPA 
during the year 2022-2023. Members noted the current report would be 
replaced by an external report by AAF which would be given to LPPA by the 
end of November 2023 with an annual review process following that. It was 
also explained that the control objectives set by AAF would be the same as 
the objectives previously set by LPPA. 
 
It was explained to the Board that the overall assurance of the Pensions 
Administration had been performing to compliance, however, with 
challenges with customer services. Members questioned if the migration to 
the new system had been incorporated into the report of which officers 
confirmed and explained the auditing of that stalled the report. 
 
Members then questioned the internal auditor at LPPA and officers 
explained that the internal auditor did have resources to conduct research 
and investigations, however, there was no consideration to employ more 
auditors. 
 
Members also questioned why not all areas had been tested to which 
officers answered that LPPA had a 3 year plan to test all areas so not all 
areas are tested for each annual report. It was explained that tests are risk-
based. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

193 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board received a report on the Risk Register. 
 
The Board noted the grammatical errors raised had been corrected and the 
date on risk 2.2 had been corrected to read March 2026.  
 
Officers explained to the Board that the Pensions Committee had 
recommended that a risk be added to reflect the financial position of the 
Council and paying the statutory contribution rates as risk 4.4. It was also 
explained that the Committee had recommended that risk 5.4 be changed 

Page 4



Local Pension Board, 21 November 2023 

 
 

 

the post-mitigation score to amber and suggested the Council’s internal 
audit team conduct reviews of the post-mitigation scores to ensure they are 
reasonable and realistic and to possibly benchmark the scores against 
neighbouring boroughs. The Board however, suggested the internal audit 
team may not be best suited and suggested the Council consider an 
external provider. 
 
The Board agreed for a report from AAF on cyber security to be presented 
at a future meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

24 January 2024 (7.03  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud and Joshua Chapman 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

James Glass and Williams 

  
 
 
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
321 APPOINTMENT OF MEETING CHAIR  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, it was agreed without division 
that Councillor Patel should chair the meeting.  
 

322 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson and Philip Ruck. 
Councillor Ruck was present via videoconference. Apologies were also 
received from Derek Scott – Trade Union Observer. 
 

323 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

324 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
It was noted that, under minute 313 – Risk Register Update, the scoring for 
cyber risk had been amended from D3 to C2. A new risk had also been 
added – the threat to the level of employer contributions due to budget 
pressures. 
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record.  

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024 

 
 

 

 
325 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING UPDATE FROM MARCH 2022 

TO SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 
Officers advised that, in the period under review, performance had 
increased from 80% to 106% funding levels. The funding level had grown 
over the last 15 years and the expected return on assets had also been 
going up. Increases in funding had been driven by the prospect of future 
returns.  
 
A Member asked if the fund’s liability had been lowered due to a change in 
the discount rate. Precise levels were determined by the actuary via the 
modelling of expected returns. The level of prudence re uncertainty was set 
by the Committee every three years.  
 
Funding levels did fluctuate and this needed to be looked at over a longer 
period of time.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Havering Pension Fund interim funding 
position updated to 30 September 2023 as set out in appendix A of the 
report and that no action was required to change the funding plan.  
 
 
 

326 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE OCT 2022 TO SEP 2023  
 
It was noted that Northern Trust had been the fund custodian since October 
2019 and looked after the investment accounts and reporting for the fund. 
Red-Amber-Green (RAG) ratings for these services were shown in the 
report and officers were satisfied with Northern Trust’s performance. 
 
Officers discussed with Members the merit of officer assessment RAG 
ratings for the custodian and felt that no value would be added from 
independent verification. As part of the annual pension fund audit, external 
auditors also look at third party internal controls and Northern Trust’s 
internal control reports were also externally audited. 
 
The risk management framework could be considered for independent 
verification and internal audit could consider this. Benchmarking information 
for officer assessments of the Risk Register scorings was in the process of 
being collated and a report would be brought to the Committee on this in 
due course.  
 
Custodial fees had been reduced although performance management fees 
had increased due to external index fees charged by providers. Officers 
have asked the Funds investment advisors if
[...]
e” flag 
under the solvency 
measure – meaning 
no overall concerns. 

 Local Government 
benchmarking/comparisons 
of assumptions. 

  

P
age 44



 

Risk 
No. 

Risk 
Owner 

Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk Likelihood 
/ Impact prior to 
Controls 

Controls / Mitigations Risk 
Likelihood / 
Impact post 
Controls 

Actions /  
Recommendations  

Review of 
Actions taken 
to date and 
further 
actions 
identified 

Asset/Liability review 
following Valuation and 
consideration by members. 

Potential for 
Council Tax 
increases to plug 
funding gap. 

 Valuation completed by a 
qualified professional 
actuary. 

  Risk and 
Controls 
Reviewed by 
LPB July 23. 
 
22/23 Service 
Review due to 
be presented 
to Pensions 
Committee in 
November 
2023. 

 Robust, open procurement 
process in place for 
appointment of actuary. 

  

 Annual review of actuary 
performance undertaken by 
Pensions Committee. 

 21/22 Service Review 
submitted to Pensions 
Committee 08 
November 2022. 
Current contract 
extended to 2025, in 
line with framework 
agreement. 

1.2 PFM / 
CMO 

Poor quality data 
provided /personal data 
not maintained 
(gaps/incorrect). 

Poor quality or 
incomplete data 
could result in an 
increase to 
employer 
contributions/ 
inappropriate 
contribution 
percentages 
calculated. 

AMBER 
B/2 
Very Likely/ 
Serious 

Data cleansing/Controls in 
place to ensure accuracy 
and completeness of data.  
Data accuracy measured 
against the Pensions 
Regulator scoring criteria 
with a requirement to 
achieve 100% accuracy on 
common data.  An annual 
data improvement plan is in 
place with agreement from 
LPPA to ensure identified 
areas for improvement are 
recorded and dealt with. 

GREEN  
E/3 
Unlikely/ 
Moderate 

 Risk and 
Controls 
Reviewed by 
LPB July 23. 
 

 Annual Data Improvement 
plan implemented with 
agreement from LPPA and 
regular checking of the 
Pensions Regulator data 

  

P
age 45



 

Risk 
No. 

[...]


Review of 
Actions taken 
to date and 
further 
actions 
identified 

4.3 PFM / 
CMO 

Failure/inability to 
administer the pension 
scheme in accordance 
with regulations. 

Non-compliance 
could result in an 
adverse external 
audit report. 

AMBER 
C/2 
Likely/Serious 

Local Pension Board in 
place to oversee 
adherence to the 
Regulations and guidance. 

GREEN 
E/3 
Unlikely/ 
Moderate 
 

 Risk and 
controls 
reviewed 
September 23. 
No changes 
required. 
 

 tPR undertook a review of 
the Fund’s day-to-day 
practices and operations in 
2019 with no overall 
concerns and officers have 
since implemented 
recommendations arising 
from their review. 

  Continued 
monitoring 
against tPR 
recommendati
ons. 

 Experienced personnel in 
place at present. 

  Risk and 
controls 
reviewed 
September 23. 
No changes 
required. 
 
Officers 
currently 
complying with 
21/22 audit 
requests. 

 Attendance at 
seminars/training to ensure 
up to date regulatory 
requirements. 

  

 Financial statements are 
subject to external and 
internal audit with no 
qualifications. 

 Outstanding - audit 
sign off for the 20/21 
accounts (audit 
completed). 
Outstanding -Pension 
Fund audit for 21/22 
accounts (audit 
commenced 
September 2023). 
Outstanding -Pension 
Fund audit 22/23 -  not 
commenced.  

4.4 PFM Employers ability to 
meet contribution rates 
determined by the 
Actuary in the Valuation 

Potential loss of 
Income to the 
Pension Fund 
and target 

AMBER 
C/2 
Likely/Serious 

The Administrating 
Authority has a policy 
included within its FSS, 
setting out its approach to 

GREEN 
D/2 
Possible/ 
Serious 

Officers to keep under 
review the risk of 
employer’s ability to 
meet their obligations 

 

P
age 55



 

Risk 
No. 

Risk 
Owner 

Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk Likelihood 
/ Impact prior to 
Controls 

Controls / Mitigations Risk 
Likelihood / 
Impact post 
Controls 

Actions /  
Recommendations  

Review of 
[...]
nce – 
DWP inform Havering of 
deaths relating to members 
of the Havering LGPS fund. 
Monitored on a daily basis 

  

 September 20 – Mortality 
Screening outsourced to an 
external supplier. Checks 
carried out monthly. 

  

 Address checked for 
deferred pensions prior to 
payment. 

  

 Process is in place to 
investigate return of 
payment by banks. 

  

 Internal audit checks 
carried out. 

  

7.2 PFM / 
CMO 

Internal staff fraud/ 
Staff acting outside of 
their levels of 
authorisation. 

Potential for 
financial loss. 

AMBER 
C/2 
Likely/Serious 

Segregation of duties.  GREEN 
E/3 
Unlikely/ 
Moderate 

 Risk and 
controls 
reviewed 
September 23. 
No changes 
required  

 Pension Fund bank 
account reconciled to 
General Ledger monthly. 

  

 Internal audit checks 
carried out. 

  

P
age 66



 

Risk 
No. 

Risk 
Owner 

Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk Likelihood 
/ Impact prior to 
Controls 

Controls / Mitigations Risk 
Likelihood / 
Impact post 
Controls 

Actions /  
Recommendations  

Review of 
Actions taken 
to date and 
further 
actions 
identified 

 Internal disciplinary 
process in place. 

  

7.3 PFM / 
CMO 

Conflict of interest. Inappropriate 
decision making. 

AMBER 
C/2 
Likely/Serious 

Register of interest 
declarations are covered 
within the agenda at all  
Local Pensions 
Board/Committee 
meetings. 

GREEN 
E/3 
Unlikely/ 
Moderate 
 

 Risk and 
controls 
reviewed 
September 23. 
No changes 
required  

P
age 67



 

 

Page 68



 
 

     LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pensions Administration and Legislation 
Update 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 
Section 151 Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
01708 4323185 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013.  

 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Local Pensions Board, 27 February 
[...]
 
the Office of National 
Statistics (ONS) 
Returns 

The Fund uses the custodians 
ONS service and they 
complete the investment 
sections within the return and 
answer/resolve any queries 
raised by ONS. These have 
been delivered within the 
required timescales. 

GREEN: Officers are 
very satisfied with this 
service  

Performance Measurement 

It is important that the 
Pensions Committee 
and officers 
understand whether 
the investment 
objectives of the Fund 
are being met and if 
the fund managers are 
achieving their targets. 

Northern Trust performance 
measurement service produce 
monthly and quarterly reports 
setting out performance returns 
versus benchmarks for each 
manager and the whole fund 
over a number of time periods 
that cover 1 month, 3 months, 
1 year, 3 years, 5 years and 
inception. Performance reports 
are available via the 
custodian’s website using the 
“RADAR” tool. 

GREEN Performance 
reports are received 
within specified 
timescales and officers 
are very satisfied with 
this service. 

 

Page 154



Local Pension Board 27 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

4.5 Officers are satisfied with the provision of safekeeping and custody 
functions. 

 
4.6  Officers are satisfied with the overall investment accounting and reporting 

functions. 
 

4.7 Officers are satisfied with the performance monitoring service. 
  

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
This report provides feedback from items that have already been presented to the 
Pensions Committee on the 24 January 2024 (previously scheduled for the 12 
December 2023).  
 
Report clearance was achieved as part of that process and no new 
recommendations are necessary. Therefore, there are no direct financial 
implications arising from the recommendations in this report to the Local Pension 
Board. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
This report provides feedback from items that have already been presented to the 
Pensions Committee on the 24 January 
[...]
ted 
groups are not directly or indirectly affected 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
None 

Page 156


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	Minutes

	6 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY
	6.1 Appendix A Havering Pension Fund Communications Policy 2021-2024
	6.2 Appendix B Employer Communication Plan 2024-25 Draft
	6.3Appendix C Member Communication Plan 2024-25 Draft

	7 RISK REGISTER
	7.1 Risk Register  - Appendix A

	8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE
	8.1 Appendix A Q3 Havering Pension Fund
	Definitions
	Our core values
	Annual plan
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	Member Online Portal
	Employer Engagement & Member Communication Activity
	Data Quality

	8.2 Appendix B Havering - October 2023 Monthly Report
	8.3 Appendix C Havering - November 2023 Monthly Report
	8.4 Appendix D Havering - December 2023 Monthly Report

	9 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY MONITORING PLAN 2024-25
	9.1 Appendix A DRAFT Havering Pension Fund PAS 2024
	9.2 Appendix B 2024-25 Monitoring Template for Board review BL

	10 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
27 February 2024 (4.00  - 6.25 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Denise Broom (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer Representative), Joanne 
Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme Member 
Representative) and Dionne Corrodus-Weekes (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
 
194 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the virtual meeting. 
 

195 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Mark Holder. 
 

196 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

197 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

198 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The feedback from the Pensions Committee was incorporated into the 
Pensions Committee Papers Review item. 
 

199 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY  
 
Members noted the updated communications policy was due to be 
presented to the Pensions Committee in November 2024. Officers explained 
to the Board that the plan had been presented to members for their 
comments. 
 
Members noted there were different plans for communicating with members 
of the pension fund and scheme employers. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 



Local Pension Board, 27 February 2024 

 
 

 

200 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board was presented with the Council’s Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman and members suggested the fund’s target be added to the 
register to allow members to track any progress easier. 
 
The Board noted the position of the register. 
 

201 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with a Pensions Administration and Legislation 
update. 
 
It was explained to members that the performance for the quarter was 
above target the only casework under 95% was deaths and estimates. 
Members noted the helpdesk wait times had started to fall with the average 
being just under 2 minutes with the satisfaction with regards to the helpdesk 
having increased. Work was undergoing to receive more feedback on the 
helpdesk. 
 
AI was explained to have reduced the risk of data leaks as it was explained 
that ‘phishing’ was the primary access method. An external company 
conducted annual penetration tests. 
 
The Board asked for enquiries to be made regarding the viability of giving 
Board members Havering email addresses to reduced GDPR risks. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

202 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY MONITORING PLAN 2024-25  
 
The Board was presented with a report on the Pensions Administration 
Strategy Monitoring for 2024/25. 
 
Members noted Havering had checks it needed to undertake as an 
administration authority with some PAS tasks to be removed as they were 
not being monitored. Members also noted the last consultation was in 2021 
and there were no plans of a future consultation as there had been no major 
changes. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

203 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW  
 
The Board was presented with a review of the Pension Committee Papers. 
 
It was noted that the money had increased but was still underperforming 
against the tactical benchmark. The consultation on the next steps had 



Local Pension Board, 27 February 2024 

 
 

 

closed with 152 responses. CBRE reported no issues and feedback had 
been received at the previous Pensions Committee meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


